After the Rights Issue

Total borrowings after the Rights Issue (S$'000) 3,467

Add: Net Proceeds from Rights Issue (S$'000) 4,268

Adjusted Shareholders' equity after the Rights Issue
(S$'000)

98,792

Gearing after the Rights Issue (times)(1) 0.035

 Note:

 (1) Gearing = Total borrowings  / Shareholders’ equity

4. DIRECTORS' AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS

None of the Directors or Substantial Shareholders of the Company has any direct or indirect
interest in the Rights Issue (other than through their respective shareholdings in the Company).

4.1 Shareholding effects of the Rights Issue

The shareholding effects of the Rights Issue based on the Maximum Subscription Scenario as
set out below are for illustrative purposes only and based on assumptions set out herein, and
do not reflect the actual position of the Shareholders after the completion of the Rights Issue:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

21

As at the Latest Practicable Date(1)
  After completion of the Rights Issue(2)

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

No. of
Shares

%
No. of
Shares

%
No. of
Shares

%
No. of
Shares

%

Directors

Elka Nir - - 750,000(5)(6) 0.07% 446,426(7) 0.04% 333,336 0.03%

Sin Boon Ann - - 750,000(5)(6) 0.07% 446,426(7) 0.04% 333,336 0.03%

Nehama Ronen - - 750,000(5) 0.07% - - 750,000 0.07%

Professor Low Teck Seng - - 750,000(5) 0.07% - - 750,000 0.07%

Sarit Zeevi - - 750,000(5) 0.07% - - 750,000 0.07%

Librae Holdings Limited 281,335,281 29.30% - - 301,430,658 27.29% - -

The Bank of New York

Mellon(3)
114,321,843 11.91% - - 122,487,689 11.09% - -

The Bank of New
York Mellon

Corporation(4)

- - 114,321,843 11.91% - -

122,487,689 11.09%

Trendlines Venture
Management Ltd.

231,020 0.02% - - 247,521 0.02% - -

Trendlines Venture

Partners L.P.
94,118 0.01% - - 100,841 0.01% - -

Other Public Shareholders 564,128,032 58.75%   679,456,195 61.51%

Total 960,110,294 100.00%   1,104,615,756 100.00%

Notes:

(1) The shareholding interest is calculated based on the Existing Share Capital comprising 960,110,294 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) The shareholding interest is calculated based on the total enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of the Company comprising 1,104,615,756  Shares in
the Maximum Subscription Scenario.

(3) The Bank of New York Mellon (“BNYM”) is the ADR Depositary and holds these Shares on behalf of the ADR Holders. However, BNYM has confirmed in its
Form 3 Notification Form for Substantial Shareholder that it does not control these Shares and acts only as required by the governing terms of the ADR